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 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH  
  

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION OF DOMINION 
ENERGY UTAH FOR APPROVAL OF A 
NATURAL GAS CLEAN AIR PROJECT 
AND FUNDING FOR THE 
INTERMOUNTAIN INDUSTRIAL 
ASSESSMENT CENTER 

 
 

Docket No. 19-057-33 
 
 

MOTION TO RESCHEDULE 
SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

  
   
 Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) 

respectfully moves the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) to reschedule the 

Scheduling Conference currently set to occur on May 1, 2020.  The Company brings this 

Motion based upon the grounds that it is working with other parties in an effort to settle this 

matter and believes that if the matter settles, many dates that would otherwise be set during 

a scheduling conference may be unnecessary.  Therefore, the Company respectfully 

requests that the Commission set the Scheduling Conference for May 8, 2020 or at the first 

available date thereafter.  Representatives of the Utah Division of Public Utilities, the Utah 
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Office of Consumer Services, the Utah Association of Energy Users, and Rocky Mountain 

Power have all indicated that they either support or do not oppose this motion.   

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of May 2020. 
 

 
    /s/  Jenniffer Nelson Clark _______  
    Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) 

Dominion Energy Utah 
333 S. State Street 
PO Box 45433 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433 
(801) 324-5392 
Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com  
 

       Cameron L. Sabin (9437) 
Stoel Rives LLP 

       201 S. Main Street, Suite 1100 
       Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
       (801) 328-3131 
       Cameron.sabin@stoel.com  
        

Attorneys for Respondent Dominion 
Energy Utah  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion Reschedule 

Scheduling Conference was served upon the following persons by e-mail on May 1, 2020: 

Patricia E. Schmid     Chris Parker 
Justin C. Jetter      William Powell 
Assistant Attorneys General    Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South     160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857     PO Box 146751 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857   Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751 
pschmid@agutah.gov     cparker@utah.gov   
jjetter@agutah.gov     wpowell@utah.gov   
Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities 
 
Robert J. Moore 
Victor Copeland     Michele Beck 
Assistant Attorneys General    Director 
160 East 300 South     Office of Consumer Services 
P.O. Box 140857     160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857   PO Box 146782 
rmoore@agutah.gov     Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 
vcopeland@agutah.gov    mbeck@utah.gov   
Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services 
 
Jana Saba       Jacob A. McDermott  
Utah State Regulatory Affairs Manager   Senior Attorney  
Rocky Mountain Power     Rocky Mountain Power 
1407 West North Temple, 330    1407 West North Temple, 330 
Salt Lake City UT 84116     Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
jana.saba@pacificorp.com    Jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.corp  
 
Phillip J. Russell  
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS , P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
prussell@jdrslaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/s/  Rena Porter____________________ 
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